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ther laler on there was any discussion between the Opposition leaders and the Chief Justice, etc. Naturally I will have to ask the Opposition leaders and the ex-Chief Justice. This amounts to making an enquiry. I think, we should leave it there and we should not pursue it.

Shri Shlvaji Reo S. Deshmukh: Has the Government's attention been drawn to a long and elaborate statement by the loyal Members of this very House about the fact of Chief Justice of India being after a pOlitical office or offering himself to be a candidate for the highest office of the land and, if so, what is the Government's reaction thereto?

~ mn
~  <i ~ n ?

Slui Y. B. Cbavan: I think, I am sup posed to give information at this st ~

not an opinion.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

Sbri ShivajiRao S. Deshmllkh: I am seeking information only. What is Gov ernment's reaction to that?

~ ~  iii fsmii if;
~~

+
* 6 34. '" ~ ~  sr"R

'" Uq {:t'If '1""
.-t 0 1:1ir.f ~ :

<m fmn Qt ~ iRTR '1ft i"IT mf'4'i

(iii) <m ~ ~ ~ fit; f'u"f"cU.,q
~ ~ ;r ~ ftrq;Jfur '1ft ~
fit; f"'lI<Ir .. tll.,41 it; ~ it; 'lit ~
'Wf"f11J.fir;if'ilTll

(.) llft ~  it ;rif ~ ~
~ IIiT o:mr <m ~ ; ~

(tr) fiA-fiA r ..... fl4t1IE'1cii if
;rir ~ ~ fir;if ~ ,t ~ I

TIle MlDIster of Education (Dr.,
'l'rlpna Sea): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laidl on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Third Plan Revised Pey-Pay-scales sca1es w.e.f.

April, 1966

RI. RI.
ProfCllor 1000-50- noo-so-

1500 1300--60---
1600-

Reader 700-40- 700-50-
noo I2S0

Lecturer 400-30- 4OD-4Q-
640-40- 800-s0-
800 950

So far, the Aligarh Muslim University, the Banaras Hindu University, the University of Delhi and Visva-Bharati. have introduced the revised!
pay-scales. Proposals of the Governments of Uttar PradeSh, West Bengal and Maharashtra in this regard have' also been approved,

",)fqn1: srmq : ~  flm'-
~ ~ ~ it f;r;r it~

lWIT <tiT Sffi't'TCf ~ if; ~ ~ ~

~ m ~ ~  q;:

<'t11! ~ illIT ~ 1 ft ~ ~

~ fit; <m ~ ~ f'4'i :a;r ~ lWIT !!iT
~ if; ~ rew. f .. tu .,41' if <'t11! ~
fitilIT ~ ~ ~ ~ :a;r r ..... f"ell.,41
if ~ ~ l1Iif <'t11! ~ if; ~ if
~ ~ ti ~~

Dr. Tri&'UDa Sen: It is correct that the Aligarh Muslim University. the'
Banaras Hind-u University, the University of Delhi and Visva-Bharati have introduced these revised pay-scales, The proposals from the GovernmentS' of Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and Maharashtra in this regard have also

-1/3rd of the total number of Professors-in a University may be appointed U Pro-
fcssors in the Senior scale of RI, 1600-100-
1800.
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been approved and we have sent reminders to other States to expedite it.

"I ~ RN: Itl1f ~ !tiT
tf(fT ~ f!ti ~ ~  ~ ~

fwm ~ ~ii  ~ GfT ~n  ti~ ~  ~

~ ~ ifir ~  ~  ~  ~

~ ~  ~Q ~ fmrr !fiT m ~

;;rr ~~ ~  ~~  crT 'fi'T<'fGfr ;;;;
fqoii ~ cfCf;=J1fTif if ~~n ~ ~

~ ~~ 'flfT tint~  ~ ~ ~  ~ ?

Dr. Triruna Sen: We know that the
:teachers of colleges are ill paid. These recommendations of the U.G.C. govern both the University teachers as well as college teachers.

i~t ~  'M ~~
~ ~ ;f ~  fiN!!' if ~ cnflfr.r 'Il"l'r
~ ?

'" lfmPT{ ~  ~  ~ '1'1:

II>Tt: ~~ ~ ?

Dr. Trigona Sen: We have not re-
~ i anything as yet.

Dr. BaDen Sen: Is the hon. Minister aware that the We&t Bengal College
.and University Teachers 'Organisation which embraces the largest number of university and college teachers of Wes.
Bengal had demanded better scales of pay and wanted to do aWay with .. lif-
ferent slabs and wanted only two slabs for the teachers of colleges and universities? In view of that demand, is It known to the Government that they
,are still dissatisfied with the U.G.C.'s recommendations? Also in view of all this dissatisfaction, is it known to the Government that tft-e delay caused by the Calcutta University and the other Universities of West Bengal is causing a great amount of discontent among the university and college teachers and if so, what steps have the
-Government of India taken to see that the Calcutta University and the other Universities of West Bengal implement the recommendations of the U.G.C.
~on

Dr. Triruna SeD: The teachers' dissatisfaction and discontent are known to me. They met me also. There 'are particular grades of pay which have been accepted by the U.G.C. and the Ministries of Education and Finance.
I know that the teachers of West Bengal are dissatisfied with the different grades for lecturers.

Shri Hem Barua: Why this discrimination?

Dr. Triguna Sen: It is not a discrimination, Different grades.

I advised them to accept what has been circulated to all the Governments first because we are negotiating with all the Governments to accept the grades that have been recommended and approved by different Ministries and then to ask for improved scales of pay.
They were satisfied with it.

Dr. Rallen Sen: The last portion of my question has not been answered-what steps the Government of India have taken to see that the Universities of West Bengal implement the recommendations of the U. G. C.

Dr. TriguDa Sen: It is for the State Government to accept it because the Government of India is paying 80 per cent of the increased salaries and 2() per cent rests with the State Government. We are negotiating with the State Government and not with the universities.

Shri R. K. Amln: Is the Government aware of the fact that the University of Gujarat has not implemented the graaes of even the Third Flw-Year Plan and if so, will the Government takes steplt to see that the Igrades are introduced retrospectively?

Dr. Titwana sea: I discussed this personally with the Mlflister 'of Education of Guiarat when he was here and he assured me that, on his return, he would see that they are implemented.
I am awaiting hIs reply.

8hriiMU 8 ........... trl: He made
a passing reference to U. P. May I know whether the Government o( U. P. have accepted and implemented the scales of pay and if not, what are the main obstrUctions and hurdles in the way of implementation?

Dr. Triruua Sen: The U. P. Government has accepted and we have approved of it. The details are being worked out.

.=r "'1l f<'Aq : ~ ~ it lfiW
~ ~ ~~~

~ ti ~it i ~~ ~

~it~ ~ I ~~

~~ ~~ ~
~ ~ lIl;;r;rr it; 5Iro1f « ~
~ Gil iRiTIlT ~ ~ ¥it ~ ~
'lit f<ro ~ I

Dr. Triguna Sen: I think we wrote to all the State Governments that this scheme .....

"') "'1 f ... ~ : ~  ~  crT;; <f,

~ i  ~ ~ ~  l1A1 ~ ?

Dr. Triruna Sen: Effect will be given from 1st April, 1966.

8hri Hem Barua: Is it not a fact that while making these recommendations, the UGC had also said that the Sta,e Government should make a certain percentage of the financial allotment for the increased salaries of the teachers of the universities and colleges?
Since some State Governments are not willing to do that, there comes the rub.
Those universities that have implemented the UGC's recommendations are the universities under the Central Government because the Central Government have made all the financial allOcations.

Dr. Trlruua Sen: That is correct.

Shri Hem Baraa: Then, what does he propose to do to bring the State Governments that do not want to ofter financial assistance, to a reasonable frame of mind!

880 (Ai) IBD--Z.

Dr. TrIpna Sen: This is a polley matter. We have said that the Government of India have decided to pay up to 80 per cent provided the State Governments also agree to share it to the extent of 20 per cent.

Shri Hem Barua: If they do not do it, then what does he propose to do?

Dr. Trlguna Sen: What can I do if the State Government do not meet their part of the expenditure?

Shri Hem Barua: On a pomt of order.
The hon. Minister asks what can be done. That means that the recommendations of the UGC are meaningless.

Shri K. Lakkappa: Is there any time-limit fixed for the implementation of the recommendations of the UGC because many universities have not implemented the pay scales?

Dr. Triguua Sen: I have already said that whenever they accept it, they will be paid from 1st April, 1966.

Shri K. Narayana Rao: In view of the fact that the Cenlral Government are prepare to contribute up to 110 per cent provided the respective State Governments also contribute the meagre sum of 20 per cent, and an view also of the fact that due to certain peculiar financial posi tions of difterent States they will not in a position to co-operate with the Central scheme of things, is it not oss~ for the Central GovermneDt to see whether after having .0De up to 80 per cent, the difterence being only a meagre figure of 20 per cent, they could not take up the entire burden and bring about uniformity through, out the country on this matter?

Dr. Trlg1lDa Sen: The hon. Member must know that education is a State subject?

Shri Sesbi,.aa: But finance is a Central subject.

Shri E. Nara,._ Bao: I do not know whether we could have 80 per cent Central encroachment on a State subject and 20 per cent for state excursion. Having gone up to 80 per cent, could they not meet the entire burden?

t~ ~n 5 t : ~~

~~ n ~~ ~ ~o n  ~
~ fit; WIT Q ~i  ~ ~

~ ftvffif ott ~ ~ ~
~ ~ ott f1:q)! l!iT ~ ~ if
~~ ti ~~ i ~~o n

~ ~ aT 'flIT ~ ~ «<W if; fcm"-
~ ott ~~ ifiVIT ~ ~ W:
IPfT ~ ~ if ~ ~ ~
Sifdf.,M¥j$;;j" ~ w4T ~ if WIT
it fif<'1"r 'IT ?

Dr. TriguDa Sen: We have requested the State Governments to pay 20 per cent, but if any university pays, we haVe no objection.

'IT ~~~ ~  ~~ i ~

~ ~ ~ WIT fqQ .. fqClI<'14 ~

~ ftvffif if ~ ~ i ~~ mtf fW ~
~ ~ ~

8bri D. C. Sharma: Is the hoD.
Minister aware of the fact that the disparity between the pay scales of university teachers and college teachers in colleges affiliated to the universities is very great and that some of the college teachers and even secondary school teachers and primary school teachers have been having recourse to what is called 'gherao'? For instance, the secondary school teachers and the college teachers in the Punjab resorted to 'gherao' around the Chief Minister's house. I would lie to know :rom 1he hon. Minister when lJe will llUt an end to this state of uncertainty that prevails among the teachers :dl along the line from the primary school teachers up to the college !lnd universIty. ieachers, and what steps he lB' going tG take to see that the nssur-
atlC!eS which the Chtef Ministers give but do not fulfil are fufllled and the teachers heave a sigh of relief in t.hese days of n ~

Dr. Triguna Sen: I do not know which Minister was gheraoed.

SIhri D. C. Sharma: Chief Minister of Punjab.

Dr. Triguna Sen: If the State Governments do not agree, I do not know if I can torce them to do so. No remedy lies with the Education Minister. We can request, We· can appeal, we can remind them,

Sbri S. Kandappan: All the universities that have accepted the recommendations concerning these revised pay scal-es listed here are Central universities. There is already a wide gulf between the pay scales of State Universities and Central Univerllt-
ies. Is it not a fact that the hestita-
tion on the part of the state Governments to accept the UGC's recommendation is mainly due to the condition which Government have stIPUlated that they would not be giving the matching grant after five years?
That is the main reason becaUSe after this periOd is over it becomes a huge financial commitment for them. Are Government prepared to waive that condition and proceed with this thing?

Dr. TI1guna Sen: No, it is specifically mentioned that the 80 per cent grant will be paid to the States for five years. I am told after ftve years, it becomes a committed expenditure and the Finance Commission takes care of it for the States.

Shri Vasudevan Nafr: Is he sure about that'?

SIhri S. Kandappan: This is the crux of the matter. Let him make a categorical statement.

Dr. TrIguna Sen: II can explain It further. As a matter of fact, when these conditions of sharing grants between State and the Centre a're made and, that certain grants ara given far five years, I as II Vice-Chancellor felt it would be difficult to i ~ nt it. On behalf of the Inter-University Board, we met the Finance Commission. They assured us that when they consider the C·1m-
mitted expenditure of the States they tak(! account of it when the)!
allot further grants to the States.

Shri S. KandapP8D: Was it conveyed to the States?

Dr. Trig1ma Sen: Yes. It is known to the States.

Shri Rem Barua: The han. Minister is trying to throw dust into 01U' eyes. He was Vioe-Chancellor of •
Central University and not of a State University. There is a lot of difference between a Central University and a State University. It is the State Universities that are suffering.

Dr. TriguDa Sen: My han. friend knows that I was in a State University.

Sbri D. C. Sharma: All are suffering, from primary schOOl teachers to university professors, whether in State Universities Or in Central UnIversities.

Shri Tenneti VisWanatham: The Minister has stated that if the States do not agree to find the 20 per cent, he cannot force them. It is not a Question of unWillingness on the part of the States; it is a question Of their incapaCity. Is the Minister aware that Some of them have proposed tnat whether the 20 per cent is given or not, the 80 per cent from the Centre
. mig!).t be given to them so that the teachers would be benefited 3t least
. to the extent of 80 per cent'?

Dr. Triguna Sen: No, we cannot do that.

1IfI''1f'lf1fTf ~o  ~

~~~~  Frrornf.!;

Jf5If smr it ~ f'U .. f?Itll<'i4 ~
m ~ ~ ~ f ... "fcijtll<1ij it ~
~~~~

Dr. Trtcana Sen: I am sorry I cannot say.

Sbri Jyotirmoy' Hasu: Although it is true that the West Bengal Government has agreed to pay 20 per cent, we gather that universities located .•
that State are not implementing tbe 'UGC's recommendation, specially Calcutta University. Has the hon.
Minister tried to find out the reason for that, and if so, what is it?

Dr. Triguna Sen: I do Tlot know that. I am going there on the :lOth of this month. I will enquire from·
Calcutta University.

SHORT NOTICI!I QUF8I'ION

N.C.D.C. Collieries in BIhar

+
S.N.Q. 16: 8bri Kamavatar Sball6rl:

Sbrl BbcIIreDdra Jba:
Sbri IL M. Madhukar:

Will the Minister of Labour ~
Rehabilltation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All Indian Trade Union Con£ress and the Indian N ...
tional Trade Union Congress ~

given a call for complete strike in all the N.C.D.C. collieries of Bihar;

(b) whether this strike is aimed at drawing the attention of the Government for the implementation of the decisions of the Wage Board, the payment of arrears of bonus and for bannillll the retrenchment of worken;
and ••

(e) if so, the steps taken by Government to meet the demands of the workers?

TIlt. MinIster of Labour aod Be-
babi1ltation (Sbri BathI): (a) Yes.

(b) Ves.

(el Recommendations of the Wage Boarrl are under active consideration of the Government. With regard to other usuea, steps are being take,!. to settle them. '

